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DECISION and?ORDER

On April 25, 1984, Local 1303-202 of Council #4, AFSCME,  AFL-CIO (the
Union) filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the- Board)
a complaint alleging that the Town of Cheshire (the Toxn)  had engaged and
was engaging in practices prohibited by the Municipal Employee Relations Act
(the Act) in that:

The Respondent is in violation of Section 7-470 (a) (l),  (4) of
the MERA, in that:

4

b)

4

d)

On or about April 2, 1984, Robert McAviney and George Ossola
were called to separate meetings with Mr. O'Connor, Public
k'orks  Superintendent, and Thomas Crowe, Public Xorks
Director, to discuss their work performance during snow
plowing on Yarch  29, 1984; and

Mr. McAviney and Ys. Ossola requested union representation
at the outset of these meetings, and both were denied; and

during these meeetings  Mr. HcAviney  and Mr. Ossola were
suspended without pay; and

following these meetings Mr. Mckviney and Hr. Ossola were
suspended without pay; and



e) approximately three weeks prior to these events, Mr. Ossola
was elected president, and Mr. McAviney,  steward of Local
1303-202, w:hich  had been certified as collective. bargaining
agent for Cheshire  Public Works  and Parks employees.
Both were suspended for actions that are common practice and-
which violate no rules, written or oral.

REMEDY SOUGET: fill  and Comprehensive Statutory Relief,
including but not limited to, an order to cause
the Town to rescind these suspensions and make
the employees whole for all losses.

After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken,
the matter was brought  before the Board for a hearing on October 2, 1984.
The parties were represented at the hearing and were provided a full oppor-
tunity to adduce evidence, examine and cross examine witnesses and make
argument. Written post hearing briefs were subsequently filed by December
21, 1984.

On the basis of the whole record presented, we make the following
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order.

Findings of Fact

1. The Respondent is an employer within the meaning of the Act.

2. The Petitioner, Local 1303-202, is an employee organization within
the meaning of the Act, and is the exclusive bargaining representative of
:employees  of the Department of Public  Works, and Parks and Recreation of the
Town of Cheshire.

3. The Union's petition for election was filed on November 22, 1983.

4.  The Town filed an objection to the election on February 14,  1984.

5. The election held on February 24, 1984,  was won by the Union.

6.  On March 27, 1984, the Union filed a prohibited practice charge
with this Board charging the Town violated Section 7-470(a)(l)  when they
discussed merit pay increases with two employees one week prior to the
election.

7. The Town withdrew the objection to the election on or.about  March
27,  1984.

8. The Union was certified on April 2, 1984.

9. George Ossola is a crew leader and,has  been employed by the Town
of Cheshire, Department of Public Works, since 1973.

10. George Ossola was elected President of the Union on March 12,
1984.
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11. Robert McAviney is a maintainer and has been-employed by the Town
of Cheshire, Department of Public Works, since 1976.

12. Robert McAviney was elected Union Steward on March 12, 1984.

On March 28, 1984, both Ossola and McAviney worked their regular
7:00 NIL  to 3:30 p.m. shift.

14. At 9:30  p.m. on March 28, 1984, both employees were called in to
work due to a snow storm.

15. At approximately 2:30  a.m., McAviney pulled off to the side of the
road due to sleepiness and slept in this truck for approximately 20-30
minutes.

16. At approximately 3:30  a.m., Ossola pulled off the road due to
sleepiness and slept for approximately 15-20 minutes.

17. The Public Works Department had no written policy requiring snow
plow operators to call their supervisors when they took breaks while
remaining in their trucks.

18. Roth employees stated that it was the common practice of snow plow
operators to pull off the road and sleep during long hours of plowing and
were unaware of any disciplinary actions resulting from this practice.

19. On April 2, 1984, both men were called in to meet with the
Director of the Department of Public Works, Thomas Crowe, and the Assistant
Director of the Department of Public Works, Raymond O'Connor,

20. Believing he might be disciplined, McAviney arranged for Kevin
Gaiss, Vice President, Secetary  and Treasurer of the Union, to meet him at
Town Mall and join him at the meeting.

21. Relieving that he might be disciplined, Ossola requested union
representation at his meeting with O'Connor and Crowe.

22. Both employees' requests for union representation were denied at
the April 2, 1984  meeting.

23. At the meetings, both men were questioned about the events of
March 29, 1984.

24. Following the meetings on April 2, both employees were suspended
without pay; McAviney for four days, and Ossola for two days.

25. When the Town was informed by Counsel that its interviewing
procedures wrongfully denied union representation, an additional
investigatory meeting was arranged where union representation was allowed.

26. On April 6, 1984, McAviney attended this second meeting with Kevin
Gaiss as his representative.
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27. McAviney had already served two of his four days of suspension
when he attended the April 6 meeting.

28. Ossola had completed his two day suspension when he was notified
of the second investigatory meeting. On April 11, 1984, George DeMartino,
field service representative for AFSCHE,  accompanied Ossola to the meeting.

29. At their second meeting, the parties' discussions were
substantially similar to the previous ones.

30. Both men were subsequently given the exact same disciplinary
suspensions as had been previously levied. Mr. Crowe's  letters to Ossola
and McAviney stated his decision was based on "Mr. O'Connor's report and
subsequent interviews with yourself and your representative." (Exhibits 3
and 7).

Conclusions of Law

1. An employee represented by a statutory bargaining agent has a
statutory right to be accompanied by a representative of that agent at an
investigatory interview when the employee reasonably believes that the
interview may result in disciplinary action or jeopardy to job security and
the employee requests such representation.

2. The Town of Cheshire violated the Act when it refused to permit
Ossola and McAviney to be accompanied by a representative of their union at
the investigatory interviews.

35. Where discipline is imposed by the employer after such a denial of
representation, the policies of the Act are best served by rescinding the
discipline and making the employee whole.

4. The Union has failed to produce evidence sufficient to meet their
burden of proving
union activity.

that either complainant was disciplined as a result of his

Discussion

I .

In Town of Greenwich, Decision-No. 2269 (1984),  we set forth the basic
rule applicable to the present case:

Under our rule an employee represented by a statutory bargain-
ing agent has a statutory right to be accompanied by a representa-
tive of that agent at an investigatory interview when the employee
reasonably believes that the interview may result in disciplinary
action or jeopardy to job security, subject to the conditions placed
on that right in NLRB Y. J. Weingarten, Inc., 420  U.S. 251, 88 LRRM
1689 (1975). This rule was adopted by this Board in Trumbull Board
of Education, Decision No. 1635  (1978) for cases arising under the
School Board-Teacher Negotiations Act. Its application has since

-4-



been extended to situations arising under the State Employee
Relations Act and the Municipal Employee Relations Act.

The Weingarten right arises (1) when the employee has a
reasonable basis to believe disciplinary action or a threat to
job security may result from the meeting, and (2) if the employee
specifically reTJests  representation. The employer may refuse
the representaticn  by either terminating tne interview or by
making the employee's participation purely voluntary. There is
no obligation on the employer to bargain with the union repre-
sentative. "SS'- Xartford  Board of Education, Decision No. 2256
(1983); State Za;art-clnt of Zucation  (Yoc.-Ed.),  Decision No.
2165 (1992); Ciy or" Skltsn,  Zecision  No. 2017 (1981); Town of
Watertown, Decisicn  Zo. 1727  i. ::19791. (footnotes omitted)

Town of Greenwich at p.7.

George Ossola and Robert NcAviney  had a reasonable basis for believing
that their meetings wit;? O'Connor and Crowe on April 2, 1984 might result in
disciplinary actions. Both men were aware of the subject matter of the
meetings to which they were summoned prior to the meetings. In fact, Ossola
had been briefly confrsked  by O'Connor the morning of Xarch  29,  1984  about
sleeping in his truck the previous night. XcAviney,  believing disciplinary
action was a possible result of the meeting, arranged for Kevin Gaiss, Vice-
President, Treasurer and Secretary of the Vnion, to attend the meeting with
him. When Gaiss appeared at Toinn  Hall, however, Crowe ordered him to return
to work, refusing to per-it him to accompany XcAviney  to the meeting.
Ossola also requested union representation prior to the start of the
meeting. Both requests were denied.

Crone and O'Connor's denial constitutes a practice prohibited by the
Act. After this denial of representation, neither alternative lawfully
available to the eqloyer  was chosen since the meeting was not terminated
nor continued participation made purely voluntary. Furthermore, the men
were asked questions a-bout  the evening of Xarch  29 during the meeting, the
result of which was botn  men were suspended from their jobs. It is plain
that complainants' statutory right to union representation was violated.

Respondent argues that the Town rectified the violation by holding a
second meeting at which  union representation  was permitted. However, the
decision to discipline had already been made following the first investi-
gatory interviex  and 3ssola  had completed his suspension at the time of the
second meeting. Similar questions were asked at the second meeting and the
disciplinary  actions i,Tosed  as a result of the first meetings were
maintained. To reenact the first meeting where information leading to the
discipline of Ossola md  ?icAviney was obtained is not an appropriate remedy
to the statutory violation.

The appropriate remedy for a Weingarten violation is the recission  of
the discipline imposed. Town of Watertown,  Decision No. .1787 (1979). In
Kraft  Foods, 251 KXRB  598  (1960),  the Rational Labor Relations Board
announced that the test for inposing  a make-whole remedy was a showing of a
Weingarten violation and that the discipline was for conduct which was the
subject of the interview. The burden would then shift to the employer who
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could avoid a make-whole remedy by showing that the decision to discipline
was not based on information obtained at the interview. We.have applied
this test in determining appropriate remedies for Weingarten violations in
State Department of Education, Decision No. 2165 (1982); Greenwich, Decision
No. 2269  (1984); and Town of Waterford, supra.

In the present case, the subject of the interviews was the incidents
which occurred on March 29, 1984. According to Mr. Crowe, the interviews
with the two employees concentrated on reviewing the April 2, 1984 memoranda
O'Connor had written to Crowe describing the events of March 29, q984
(Exhibits 2 and 4). Crowe also stated he questioned each man as to why he
did not radio in to the town garage before pulling off the road. This
information obtained from Ossola and McAviney was a factor in the decision
to discipline both of them. In addition, in arguing that the violation of
Weingarten rights was rectified, respondent stated, "Each  was told that he
would be made whole if after further investigation the discipline was not
justified." (Brief, p. 12). Clearly, respondent relied on the information
gathered at the April 2 interview in deciding on disciplinary action.

The Town did not provide sufficient evidence that the decision to
discipline was not based on information obtained at the interview. Crowe
testified that his meeting with Ossola lasted an hour and fifteen minutes.
According to Crowe's  letters informing Ossola and McAviney of their
discipline, the decision to suspend was "based  upon Mr. O'Connor's report
and subsequent interviews with yourself." The interviews were not merely
meetings with the sole purpose of informing the employees  of individual
discipline which had already been decided. Regional  #IO  School District,
Decision No. 2356 (1985). Additionally, the Town's attempt to rectify the
violation by reenacting the first meeting indicates that the evidence
obtained from the first interviews with the employees formed part of the
basis for the Town's decision.

Respondent argues that despite the denial of union representation, a
make-whole remedy is inappropriate for Weingarten violations where there was
"cause"  for the employer's action. In Taracorp Industries, 273 NLRB No. 54,
December 12, 1984, the NLRB stated that make-whole relief in the context of
a Weingarten violation is contrary to the specific remedial restriction
contained in Section 10(c) of the National Labor Relations Act and consti-
tutes "bad"  labor policy. This decision overruled a line of previous Board
decisions which determined the remedy according to the test previously
stated. See, e.g., Kraft Foods, 251-NLRB  598 (1980); Illinois Bell
Telephone Co., 251 NLRB 932 (7980). The "bad policy" that the Board
believes make-whole remedies serve is "to encourage the transformation of
investigatory interviews into formalized adversary proceedings." Taracorp,
DLR D-3. In the opinion of the current majority of NLRB members, this would
result in employers foregoing interviews altogether.

The State Board of Labor Relations has a duty to devise adequate
remedies when a violation occurs, in accordance with the statutes it
administers. See Foy and Moskowitz, Connecticut Labor Relations Law: Recent
Developments In An Evolving Identity, Vol. 17, Conn. L. Rev. No. 2 (1985) at
pp. 300-305  and cases cited therein. "The general purpose of remedies is to
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undo the statutory violation and to restore the status *quo ante." Id.,,  p.
300. To issue cease and desist orders following a violation of Weingarten
rights would make employees' right to union representation unenforceable,
would provide no deterrence to employers who violate the Act, and would not
restore the employee whose rights have been violated to the position the
employee would have been in had the employer not violated his or her rights.
In other words, the Board's primary purposes in fashioning remedies would
not be met by adhering to the NLRB's  recent turnabout.

It is also significant that the IGRA  has no equivalent to the NLRA
Section IO(c), and we have consistently held that the remedy for a denial of
representation is the revocation of the discipline:

'Where an employer denied a request for representation at a disci-
plinary interview and thereafter questions the employee about
conduct that is the subject of the discipline we find that the
policies of the Act would usually require that the discipline
later imposed be rescinded. Only thus, we believe, can the
requirements of Weingarten be effectively policed. Only thus can
there be any assurance that discipline is not at least in part
the "fruit of the poisonous tree."

(Town of Watertown, Decision No. 1787 at 6 (1979).

This Board is under no compulsion to strictly adhere to decisions made by
the NLRB. The Connecticut Supreme Court stated that in federal judicial
precedent interpreting the NLRA is of great persuasive force only where it
:is  frequently accorded. See, e.g., West Hartford Education Association v.
.DeCourcy, 162 Conn. 566 (1972). However, the State Board may make judgments
independent from and at times in conflict with the NLRB's  judgments in
interpreting the NLRA, even where the language is essentially similar. See
Foy and Moskowitz  at pp. 252-253 and cases cited therein. As is the case
here, when the language of the pertinent provisions is markedly dissimilar
and the current stated national policy considerations are in conflict with
the reasonable judgment of the State Board, the latter should be free to
give the state statute its own reasonable interpretation.

The Union claims that the Town was motivated in part by anti-union
animus. The rule which governs the determination of anti-union animus was
set forth in Connecticut Yankee Catering Co. Inc., Decision No. 1601 (1977):

The Union has the burden of proving that either or both of the
complainants were discharged or otherwise discriminated against
because of their activity on behalf of the Union, or at least
that their union activity was a substantial factor in bringing
about their discharges or other discrimination.

The Union argues that the disciplinary actions closely followed the Union's
certification and was less than one month from McAviney's  and Ossola's
election to Union positions. We find these facts in the context of the
record presented to be insufficient to meet the burden of establishing a
prima facie case.'- - A W'eingarten  violation by itself is not sufficient to
establish anti-union animus and the Union has notadequately supplemented
the record with facts to enable us to make any inferences of improper motive
which would be reasonable under the circumstances.
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. .

O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the.power vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is
hereby

ORDERED, that the Town of.Cheshire  shall

I . Cease and desist

(a) from refusing to permit employees to be accompanied by a
representative of the Union at investigatory interviews;

(b) from practices which interfere, restrain, or coerce
employees in the exercise of their protected rights.

I I . Take the following affirmative action which the Board finds will
effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Rescind the two and four day suspensions imposed on
Ossola and McAviney, respectively, and remove all evidence of the
suspension from its files;

(b) Make Osscla  and McAviney  whole for the loss in compensa-
tion incurred as a result of the suspensions. II :I

(c}  Post immediately and leave posted  for a period of sixty
-(6O)  consecutive days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous
place where the employees customarily assemble, a copy of this
Decision and Order in its entirety; and _.

(d) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relation; at
its office in the Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook Boulevard,'
Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days of the receipt
of this Decision and Order, of the steps taken by the Town of
Cheshire to comply therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

By: s/ Victor M. Ferrante
Victor M, Ferrante, Chairman

s/ Patricia V, Low
Patricia V. Low

s/ Craig Shea
Craig Shea
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